SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
(Release No. 34-79145; File No. SR-Phlx-2016-109)
October 24, 2016
Self-Regulatory Organizations; NASDAQ PHLX LLC; Notice of Filing and Immediate
Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change to Adopt Phlx Rule 765 (Prohibition Against Trading
Ahead of Customer Orders)
Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”),
1

complying with FINRA Rule 5320.02(b) and the reference to FINRA Rule 6420 therein, as those
provisions deal with trading in OTC equity securities, which Phlx does not regulate.  Finally,
Rule 765 addresses how members and persons associated with a member relying upon the
exception set forth in FINRA Rule 5320.03 (relating to riskless principal transactions) shall
comply with the reporting requirements stated therein.  These elements are further discussed
below.
Compliance with FINRA Rule 5320
Rule 765 states that Phlx members and persons associated with a member shall comply
with FINRA Rule 5320 as if such Rule were part of Phlx’s rules.  As part of incorporating
FINRA Rule 5320 by reference, Rule 765 states that references to “FINRA” shall be construed
as references to “Phlx”.
Rule 765 also changes cross-references from FINRA rules to Phlx rules.  Specifically,
FINRA Rule 5320 cross-references FINRA Rules 5310 (Best Execution and Interpositioning),
5320 (Prohibition Against Trading Ahead of Customer Orders) and 7440 (Recording of Order
Information).  Rule 765 changes those cross-references to references to Phlx Rules 764 (Best
68153 (November 5, 2012), 77 FR 67409 (November 9, 2012) (SR-NASDAQ-2012-
124).  In 2008, BX adopted IM-2110-2 (Trading Ahead of Customer Limit Order), which
incorporates NASD IM-2110-2 by reference, and Rule 2111 (Trading Ahead of Customer
Market Orders), which incorporates NASD Rule 2111 by reference.  See Securities and
Exchange Act Release No. 59154 (December 23, 2008), 73 FR 80468 (December 31,
2008) (SR-BSE-2008-48).
6
Execution and Interpositioning), 765 (Prohibition Against Trading Ahead of Customer Orders)
and 3404 (Recording of Order Information), respectively.
Finally, FINRA Rule 5320 contains an exception for large orders (10,000 shares or more,

the member: (a) submits a report, contemporaneously with the execution of the facilitated
order, identifying the trade as riskless principal to FINRA (or another self-regulatory
organization if not required under FINRA rules); and (b) has written policies and
procedures to ensure that riskless principal transactions for which the member is relying
upon this exception comply with applicable FINRA rules.  At a minimum these policies
and procedures must require that the customer order was received prior to the offsetting
principal transaction, and that the offsetting principal transaction is at the same price as
the customer order exclusive of any markup or markdown, commission equivalent or
other fee and is allocated to a riskless principal or customer account in a consistent
manner and within 60 seconds of execution.  Members must have supervisory systems in
place that produce records that enable the member and FINRA to reconstruct accurately,
readily, and in a time-sequenced manner all facilitated orders for which the member relies
on this exception.”
9
  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 46006 (May 30, 2002), 67 FR 39455 (June 7,
2002) (SR-NASD-2002-66).  NASD extended this exception to NASD Rule 2111
(Trading Ahead of Customer Market Orders) when NASD adopted that rule in 2005.  See
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 52226 (August 9, 2005), 70 FR 48219 (August 16,
2005) (SR-NASD-2004-045).
10

procedures in place to ensure that the riskless principal trades for which the member is relying
11
  FINRA Rule 5320.02 provides that, with respect to OTC equity securities, if a member
implements and utilizes an effective system of internal controls, such as appropriate
information barriers, that operate to prevent a non-market-making trading unit from
obtaining knowledge of customer orders held by a separate trading unit, the non-market-
making trading unit trading in a proprietary capacity may continue to trade at prices that
would satisfy the customer orders held by the separate trading unit.  FINRA defines an
OTC equity security as “any equity security that is not an ‘NMS stock’ as that term is
defined in Rule 600(b)(47) of SEC Regulation NMS; provided, however, that the term
‘OTC Equity Security’ shall not include any Restricted Equity Security.”  See FINRA
Rule 6420(f).
12
  Nasdaq proposed a similar exclusion when updating its Manning rule to reflect the
adoption of FINRA Rule 5320.  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 68153
(November 5, 2012), 77 FR 67409 (November 9, 2012) (SR-NASDAQ-2012-124).
13
  That exception is discussed in note 8 above.
10
upon the exception comply with applicable FINRA rules.  Rule 765(c) states that members and

3404(b)(19), corresponding language that sets forth how members shall comply with the no-
knowledge exception if members utilize information barriers in reliance on that exception.  Just
as FINRA Rule 5320.02 references the applicable requirement in FINRA Rule 7440(b) that
members identify the appropriate information barriers in place in connection with the order that
is subject to the no-knowledge exception, Rule 765 shall reference the corresponding
requirement in Rule 3404.
Phlx believes that it is appropriate to adopt a corresponding requirement that a member
identify, at the time of order receipt or origination, the appropriate information barriers in place
if a member is utilizing information barriers in reliance on the no-knowledge exception.  In
initially proposing this requirement as part of FINRA Rule 7440, FINRA stated that it would
enhance regulatory efficiency by allowing FINRA to ascertain, on an automated basis, those
firms that are claiming the no-knowledge exception, thereby reducing the number of “false
15
  FINRA Rule 7440(b)(19) has subsequently been re-numbered as Rule 7440(b)(20).  See
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 77523 (April 5, 2016), 81 FR 21427 (April 11,
2016) (SR-FINRA-2016-006).
16
  See FINRA Rule 7440(b)(20).
12
positives” where trading ahead may otherwise be indicated.

 in particular, in that it is
designed to promote just and equitable principles of trade, to remove impediments to and perfect
the mechanism of a free and open market and a national market system, and, in general to protect
investors and the public interest.  Phlx believes that the proposed rule will add important
additional safeguards to the treatment of customer orders by members, and notes that the SEC
has previously found that the Manning rule may result in increased market quality for market
participants.  Phlx also notes that the SEC has previously approved the various exceptions to the
rule, such as the exception for institutional accounts and the riskless principal exception, which
Phlx proposes to incorporate by reference.  Phlx believes that the proposed amendment to Rule
3404 will increase regulatory efficiency in conducting surveillance to ensure compliance with
Rule 765.  Finally, Nasdaq and BX already contain rules prohibiting trading ahead of customer
orders that reference the applicable FINRA rule, and so this proposal will further align the Phlx
rules with Nasdaq and BX rules in this regard.
17
  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 65692 (November 4, 2011), 76 FR 70195
(November 10, 2011) (Notice of filing of SR-FINRA-2011-063).
18
  See Nasdaq Rule 5320A and Rule 7440A.
19
  15 U.S.C. 78f(b).